## **TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2019-05**

# AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REENACTING SECTION 2-224 OF THE GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS MUNICIPAL CODE CONCERNING TERMS OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to change the terms of Planning Commission members from two years to three years and limit individuals to a maximum of three consecutive terms.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 2-224 of the Green Mountain Falls Municipal Code is hereby repealed and reenacted, to read as follows:

#### Sec. 2-224. - Members, terms of office.

Members of the Planning Commission shall serve three (3) year terms or until a replacement member is appointed. They shall serve without compensation. A chairman shall be elected from among the appointed members who shall serve for a term of two (2) years with eligibility for re-election. No individual shall serve more than three (3) consecutive three-year (3-year) terms as a member of the Planning Commission.

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Safety Clause</u>. The Board of Trustees hereby finds, determines and declares that this Ordinance is promulgated under the general police power of the Town of Green Mountain Falls, that it is promulgated for the health, safety and welfare of the public and that this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of health and safety and for the protection of public convenience and welfare. The Board of Trustees further determines that this Ordinance bears a rational relation to the proper legislative object sought to be attained.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Severability</u>. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, or part of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall for any reason be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction invalid, such judgment shall not affect application to other persons or circumstances.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days after passage.

INTRODUCED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED the 1 day of October, 2019, at the Green Mountain Falls Town Hall, 10615 Green Mountain Falls Road, Green Mountain Falls, Colorado.

# ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED the 15 day of October, 2019.

Jane Newberry, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura Kotewa, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Published in the Pike Peaks Courier, October 30, 2019.